customer and publisher relationships. The asset acquisition was accounted for as a business combination. The results of the acquired assets of Katch, LLC have been included in the Company’s condensed consolidated financial statements
since the acquisition date. The Company allocated the purchase price to identifiable intangible assets acquired based on their estimated fair values. The excess of the purchase price over the aggregate fair value of the identifiable intangible
assets acquired was recorded as goodwill and is primarily attributable to synergies the Company expects to achieve related to the acquisition. The goodwill is deductible for tax purposes.

The following table summarizes the preliminary allocation of the purchase price and the estimated useful lives of the identifiable intangible assets acquired as of the date of the acquisition (in thousands):

 Estimated Fair Value   Estimated Useful Life
Customer/publisher/advertiser relationships $ 4,200  4-7 years
Acquired technology and others  3,700  3 years
Goodwill  6,100  Indefinite

Total $ 14,000

Pro forma results of operations have not been presented because the effect of the acquisition was not material effect to the results of the prior periods presented.

8. Intangible Assets

Intangible assets, net, consisted of the following (in thousands):

  September 30, 2018   June 30, 2018
  Gross   Net   Gross   Net
  Carrying   Accumulated   Carrying   Carrying   Accumulated   Carrying
  Amount   Amortization   Amount   Amount   Amortization   Amount

Customer/publisher/advertiser relationships  $ 41,094  $ (37,503)  $ 3,591  $ 41,101  $ (37,286)  $ 3,815
Content   60,931   (60,896)   35   60,969   (60,930)   39
Website/trade/domain names   31,084   (29,555)   1,529   31,098   (29,369)   1,729
Acquired technology and others   38,899   (36,219)   2,680   38,900   (35,910)   2,990

Total  $ 172,008  $ (164,173)  $ 7,835  $ 172,068  $ (163,495)  $ 8,573

Amortization of intangible assets was $0.7 million and $1.1 million for the three months ended September 30, 2018 and 2017.

12

QUINSTREET, INC.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Unaudited)

Future amortization expense for the Company’s intangible assets as of September 30, 2018 was as follows (in thousands):

Fiscal Year Ending June 30,  Amortization
2019 (remaining nine months)  $ 2,172
2020   2,810
2021   1,491
2022   533
2023   343
Thereafter   486

Total  $ 7,835

9.  Income Taxes

The Tax Cuts and Jobs Act (the “Tax Reform Act”) was enacted on December 22, 2017. The Tax Reform Act reduced certain federal corporate income tax rates effective January 1, 2018 and changed certain other provisions.